

No. 23-0210

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE AMES CIRCUIT**

---

TRISTON JAX,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

*v.*

STANLEY M. WILDWOOD, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, AND TOWN OF SEA PINES,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF AMES

---

**BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

*The Honorable Judge Constance Baker Motley Memorial Team*

ELLE BUELLESBACH  
VAISHALEE CHAUDHARY  
ANDREW COGUT  
ALEX FREDMAN  
SOPHIA KWENDE  
ALEXANDRA (“MAC”) TAYLOR

MARCH 5, 2024, 6:30 P.M.  
THE AMES COURTROOM  
AUSTIN HALL  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

*Counsel for the Defendants-Appellees*

*Oral Argument*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
RELEVANT PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
<b>I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. § 1291. ....</b>	<b>7</b>
A. An improper invocation of Rule 41(a)(1) cannot confer appellate jurisdiction. ....	9
B. The district court alone can confer appellate jurisdiction. ....	12
C. Appellant has not converted the interlocutory ruling into an appealable final decision. ....	17
1. To convert an interlocutory ruling into a final decision, all claims must be independently final at time of dismissal. ....	17
2. Appellant has not appealed from a final decision. ....	20
3. The principles underlying <i>Microsoft v. Baker</i> counsel against finality. ....	24
D. The so-called “finality trap” occurs when a plaintiff misuses procedural mechanisms. ....	26
<b>II. The District Court Correctly Dismissed The Section 1983 Claim. ....</b>	<b>29</b>
A. Dismissal of the malicious prosecution claim is consistent with Section 1983 and Fourth Amendment jurisprudence. ....	30
1. The underlying rationale of the “any-crime” rule applies to Fourth Amendment malicious prosecution claims. ....	31
2. Dismissing the Section 1983 claim accords with the “values and purposes” of the Fourth Amendment.....	34
B. Common-law history demonstrates that the “charge-specific rule” does not accord with Fourth Amendment aims. ....	38

C. Appellant’s proposed charge-specific rule provides an inappropriate remedy for unreasonable seizures. ....	43
D. Appellant has failed to plausibly demonstrate that an unreasonable seizure has occurred.....	47
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>53</b>
<b>APPENDIX.....</b>	<b>54</b>
U.S. Con. amend. IV.....	54
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	54
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	54
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	56
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	57
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3 .....	58
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	58
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....	61
Fed. R. Civ. P. 18.....	65
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	65
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 .....	66
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	68
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58.....	71
Possession of Class B Substance, Ames Gen. Laws c. 94C .....	73
Tort Claims Act, Ames Gen. Laws c. 258.....	74
Limitations of Actions, Ames Gen. Laws c. 260.....	77
Larceny, Ames Gen. Laws c. 266.....	77
Resisting Arrest, Ames Gen Laws c. 268 .....	78

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	7
<i>Adams v. Lexington-Fayette Cnty. Urb. Gov't</i> , No. 5:22-CV-00241-GFVT, 2023 WL 6205415 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 22, 2023) .....	44
<i>Affinity Living Grp., LLC v. StarStone Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 959 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....	30, 38, 41
<i>Alt v. United States E.P.A.</i> , 758 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Amazon, Inc., v. Dirt Camp, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 630 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Armstrong v. Ashley</i> , 60 F.4th 262 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	33
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 583 U.S. 71 (2018).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	48
<i>Barron v. Mason</i> , 31 Vt. 189 (1858) .....	40
<i>Bauer v. Clay</i> , 8 Kan. 580 (1871) .....	40
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	12

<i>Blinn v. Fla. DOT</i> , 781 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000).....	22
<i>Blue v. District of Columbia Pub. Schs.</i> , 764 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14, 22
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	47
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 592 U.S. 745 (2021).....	9
<i>Burt v. Place</i> , 4 Wend. 591 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1830).....	40
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	34, 37
<i>Chiaverini v. City of Napoleon, Ohio</i> , WL 152477 (6th Cir. 2023).....	33
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	13
<i>Corley v. Long-Lewis, Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Couch v. Telescope Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. City of Garden City</i> , 235 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980).....	27
<i>Delgado v. Pawtucket Police Dep't</i> , 668 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	31, 37, 38, 44
<i>District of Columbia Elecs., Inc. v. Narton Corp.</i> , 511 F.2d 294 (6th Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>Dukore v. District of Columbia</i> , 799 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16, 21

<i>Exxon Corp. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 599 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Fassett v. Delta Kappa Epsilon</i> (New York), 807 F.2d 1150 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	8
<i>First Health Grp. Corp. v. BCE Emergis Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	27
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	33
<i>Galaza v. Wolf</i> , 954 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2020).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Gray v. Fid. Acceptance Corp.</i> , 634 F.2d 226 (5th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Griesmar v. City of Stow, Ohio</i> , No. 22-3151, 2022 WL 17581658 (6th Cir. Dec. 12, 2022).....	10
<i>H &amp; W Indus., Inc. v. Formosa Plastics Corp., USA</i> , 860 F.2d 172 (5th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 404 U.S. 1232 (1971).....	51
<i>Harvey Aluminum, Inc. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 203 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1953) .....	10
<i>Holmes v. Vill. of Hoffman Est.</i> , 511 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , 953 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2020).....	6, 32, 33, 35
<i>Jaegly v. Couch</i> , 439 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>Johnson v. Knorr</i> , 477 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	31, 45

<i>Keena v. Groupon, Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Kim v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Kiviti v. Bhatt</i> , 80 F.4th 520 (4th Cir. 2023).....	25
<i>Knick v. Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....	28
<i>Lamar v. Boles</i> , No. 3:23-CV-00747, 2024 WL 386923 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 31, 2024)....	44
<i>Loc. P-171, Amalgamated Meat Cutters &amp; Butcher Workmen v. Thompson Farms Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1065 (7th Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Madiwale v. Savaiko</i> , 117 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017).....	30, 39
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	19
<i>McLish v. Roff</i> , 141 U.S. 661 (1891).....	7
<i>Meeks v. Blazin Wings, Inc.</i> , 821 F. App'x 771 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. 23 (2017).....	24, 25
<i>Noonan v. Cnty. of Oakland</i> , 683 F. App'x 455 (6th Cir. 2017).....	44
<i>Page Plus of Atlanta, Inc. v. Owl Wireless, LLC</i> , 733 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Patel v. Mahendra Wagha</i> , 866 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2017).....	20



<i>Pavelic &amp; LeFlore v. Marvel Ent. Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989) .....	9
<i>Perry v. Schumacher Group of Louisiana</i> , 891 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	27
<i>Philip Carey Mfg. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 286 F.2d 782 (6th Cir. 1961) .....	10
<i>Pierce v. Thompson</i> , 23 Mass. (6 Pick.) 193 (1828) .....	40
<i>Posr v. Doherty</i> , 944 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	45, 50
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012) .....	39
<i>Romoland Sch. Dist. v. Inland Empire Energy Ctr., LLC</i> , 548 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Rowland v. S. Health Partners, Inc.</i> , 4 F.4th 422 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	21, 24
<i>Schiavone v. Fortune</i> , 477 U.S. 21 (1986) .....	9
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Mackey</i> , 351 U.S. 427 (1956) .....	5, 13
<i>Serino v. Hensley</i> , 735 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	45
<i>Shanaghan v. Cahill</i> , 58 F.3d 106 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Sheldon v. Carpenter</i> , 4 N.Y. 579 (1851) .....	41
<i>St. Augustine Sch. v. Underly</i> , 78 F.4th 349 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	21
<i>St. Louis, I.M. &amp; S. Ry. Co. v. S. Express Co.</i> , 108 U.S. 24 (1883) .....	17
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951) .....	50

<i>Stancliff v. Palmeter</i> , 18 Ind. 321 (1862) .....	41
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	14, 15, 25
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	34
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Clum</i> , 492 F. App'x 81 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	51
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982) .....	36, 46
<i>United States v. Head</i> , 817 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>United States v. Jeri</i> , 869 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	46
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....	34
<i>United States v. Wesson</i> , No. 4:19-CR-309, 2020 WL 1814153 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 9, 2020) .....	52
<i>Williams v. Aguirre</i> , 965 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	31, 45, 50
<i>Williams v. Seidenbach</i> , 958 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	9, 10

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2, 7, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	2, 20, 22
28 U.S.C. 1292(b) .....	2, 5, 13, 26

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	passim
Ames Gen. Laws c. 258.....	2, 4, 12
Ames Gen. Laws c. 260.....	2
Ames Gen. Laws c. 266.....	2, 49
Ames Gen. Laws c. 268.....	2, 49
Ames Gen. Laws c. 94C.....	2, 49

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	9
Brian A. Beckcom, <i>Pushing the Limits of the Judicial Power: Tolling State Statutes of Limitations Under 28 U.S.C. § 1367 (d)</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 1049 (1999) .....	22
Brief for Petitioners, <i>Chiaverini v. City of Napoleon, Ohio</i> , No. 23-50 (Jan. 31, 2024) .....	36
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Vacatur, <i>Chiaverini v. City of Napoleon, Ohio</i> , No. 23-50 (Feb. 7, 2024) .....	38, 43
Brief in Opposition to a Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>CBX Resources, LLC v. ACE Insurance Co.</i> , No. 20-478 (Jan 11, 2021) .....	25
Samuel R. Wiseman, <i>Fixing Bail</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 417, 424 (2016).....	51
Timothy Tymkovich and Hayley Stillwell, <i>Malicious Prosecution as Undue Process</i> , 20 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 225 (2022).....	40
William Alter, <i>Reasonable Seizure on False Charges</i> , 56 Ind. L. Rev. 391 (2023) .....	35, 44

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....4, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....2, 5, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 18 .....2, 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 21 .....10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....2, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 ..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58 .....2, 26

**TREATISES**

1 F. Hilliard, *The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs* 433 (Bos., Little,  
Brown & Co. 4th ed. 1874).....41

13 Wright & Miller § 3522 (3d ed.) .....19

T. Cooley, *Law of Torts* 180 (1879) .....41

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....29
